TEMPORARY ORDINANCENO.  1-20
)
PERMANENT ORDINANCE NO. [0~ A0

AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE A PORTION OF LOWELL DRIVE AND ALL OF
EMERSON BOULEVARD WITHIN JOHN D. VAN GUNDY’S REVISION OF
THE COLONIAL HEIGHTS ADDITION AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, City personnel have determined that the portion of Lowell Drive and
all of Emerson Boulevard, as described in Exhibits A, B, C, and D attached hereto as well as
on plats of survey delineated as Exhibits E and F, and requested for vacation is not needed by
the City; and

WHEREAS, the City must pass an ordinance to vacate any part of a public
roadway; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission approved on December 12, 2019, vacating
said roadways and/or portions thereof, attached and delineated on Exhibits A, B, C, D, E, and
F; and

WHEREAS,  pursuant to O.R.C. 723.06, publication, notice, and a public hearing
are not required by the Ohio Revised Code when all adjoining property owners sign the
petition and written consent to such vacation is filed with the legislative authority by the
owners of the property abutting the part of the street or alley proposed to be vacated as
evidenced in Exhibit G attached hereto;

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Lancaster, Fairfield County, State
of Ohio

SECTION 1. That the portion of unimproved public roadway within the John D.
Van Gundy’s Revision of the Colonial Heights Addition, as described/shown in Exhibits A,
B, C, D, E, and F, and consented to, in writing, by all the abutting property owners as set
forth in Exhibit G all attached hereto, is hereby vacated for good cause and in the general
interest of the City as set forth above subject to the following conditions:

a. Several sanitary sewer easements were found to have inadequate
width for the Water Pollution Control Department (WPCD) to be
able to maintenance/repair lines within subject property. The WPCD
requests that new easements be established through the platting
process so that easement widths of adequate size can be established.

b. The petitioner shall prepare all documents and surveys needed for
legislation, recording documents and any deeds.

c. The petitioner shall pay all costs associated with the vacation of the
right-of-way, including but not limited to survey costs, legal
advertising costs, recording costs and/or other related cost involved
with this vacation.

d. The petitioner shall work with the utility owners for relocations of
the existing facilities (if necessary); and if relocation becomes
necessary, the petitioner shall bear all costs.




€, The petitioner shall be required to connect a sidewalk from the Lowell Drive
(remaining public road section) to the Bridgestone/Firestone store sidewalk
that is currently under construction drawing review.

f. The ROW vacation shall be tabled at City Council until all platting of new
easements is submitted, approved, and is accepted by City Council.

g. The City of Lancaster reserves the right to limit access along the rear of the
parcels that have frontage on Memorial Drive. (Depending on final
development layout and internal traffic circulation)

h. The City is requiring that the developer mitigate traffic queuing along the
private ingress/egress easement (Sherwin Williams Store) based upon a
Traffic Impact Study that was completed by the developer. This mitigation
measure will be approved through the City Engineer’s Office during the plan
development stage.

SECTION 2. That in the interest of economic development and more specifically new

development in the City in a timely manner, City Council does hereby declare an emergency so that
this ordinance shall take effect and be in full force immediately.

Passed: 6/;'?/30&-@ after (g&ireading. Vote: Yeas 9 Nays 0

Approved: éJ / g / ROFJD :
Clerk: Jﬂw %L (JM\J President of Gouncil

/
oo A MOW/ e

Second by:%ﬁ&?}?. M’v = éda«uuu/\_

Requested by Economic Development Committee

I, Teresa Lee Sandy, Clerk of Council do hereby certify that on , 2020 in
the Lancaster Eagle Gazette published the summary of this ordinance in accordance with Ohio Revised
Code 731.24.

Clerk of Council




EXHIBIT

1 A LEL

— ~ Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

DESCRIPTION OF A 0,117 ACRE TRACT

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Fairfield, City of Lancaster, Section 36, Township 15, Range
19, United States Military Lands, being part of Emerson Boulevard in John D. Vangundy’s Revision of
parts of Blocks 1-9 & 10 and Block 11 in Colonlal Heights Addition, of record in Plat Book 8, Page 124,
all references to records being on file in the Office of the Recorder, Fairfield County, Ohio, said 0.117
acre tract being more fully described herein;

BEGINNING at the northeast corner of said Lot 2, and the northwest corner of Lot 1 in said Colonial
Heights Addition;

Thence, North 23°45'35" East, a distance of 30.66 feet, through said Emerson Boulevard in said John
D. Vangundy’s Revision of parts of Blocks 1-9 & 10 and Block 11 in Colonial Heights Addition, to an
iron pin set in the centerline of said Emerson Boulevard;

Thence, with the centerline of said Emerson Boulevard, the following two (2) courses:

1. With a curve to the right, having a radius of 530.08 feet, a deita angle of 09°53'39", an arc
length of 91.54 feet, a chord bearing of South 49°42'16" East and a chord distance of 91.42
feet, to an iron pin set;

2. South 44°45'26" East, a distance of 66.90 feet, to an iron pin set;

Thence, South 20°14'33" West, a distance of 74.51 feet, to an iron pin set at the southeast corner of
said Lot 1;

Thence, with the north line of said Lot 1, the following Three (3) courses:

1. With a curve to the left, having a radius of 65.00 feet, a delta angle of 64°59'59", an arc length
0f 73.74 feet, a chord bearing of North 12°15'26" West and a chord distance of 69.85 feet, to
an iron pin set;

2. North 44°45'26" West, a distance of 39.48 feet, to an iron pin set;

3. Withacurve to the left, having a radius of 500.09 feet, a delta angle 0f 09°11'18", an arc length
of 80.20 feet, a chord bearing of North 49°21'05" West and a chord distance of 80.11 feet, to
the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, containing. 0.117 acres, subject to all easements and
documents of record.

All iron pins set are 5/8-inch solid rebar, 30 inches in length, with a yellow plastic cap bearing the
initials “CEC INC".

For the purpose of this description a bearing of North 73°11'37" West as determined for the south
property line of a tract of land conveyed to Fairfield Commercial Properties of record in Official
Record Volume 1744, Page 3531, as based on the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone,
NAD83 (2011 adjustment). Said bearing was established by Static and RTK GPS Observations,
calculated using National Geodetic Survey, OPUS-S service performed on June 12 of the year 2019,

This document is based from an actual field survey performed by or under my direct supervision in

June, 2019.
C 1/.(&5 wﬁég TAL C TANTS, INC,
IS /4//*

Mark Alan Smith, P.S. Date
Registered Surveyor No. 8232

Date Prepared: 10/14/2019 Page 1 of 1:
File Name: 192718-Legal-0.117 Ac Vacation.docx

250 Old Wilson Bridge Road. Suite 250 | Worthington, Ohlo 43085 | p: 614-540-6633 f: 614-540-6638 | www.cecinc.com



EXHIBIT
i1 B o -

—— —— - Civll & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

DESCRIPTION OF A 0.162 ACRE TRACT

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Fairfield, City of Lancaster, Section 36, Township 15, Range
19, United States Military Lands, being part of Emerson Boulevard in John D. Vangundy’s Revision of
parts of Blocks 1-S & 10 and Block 11 in Colonial Heights Addition, of record in Plat Book 8, Page 124,
all references to records being on file in the Office of the Recorder, Fairfield County, Ohio, said 0.162
acre tract being more fully described herein;

BEGINNING at the northeast corner of said Lot 2, and the northwest corner of Lot 1 in said Colonial
Heights Addition;

Thence, with the north line of said Lots 2, 3, 4, and part of Lot 5, the following Two (2) courses:

1. Witha curve to the left, having a radius of 500.09 feet, a delta angle of 12°10'42", an arc length
of 106.30 feet, a chord bearing of North 60°02'06" West and a chord distance of 106.10 feet,
to an iron pin set;

2. North 66°07'27" West, a distance of 129.53 feet, to an iron pin set on the south line of
Emerson Boulevard, and being the northwest corner of a tract of land, conveyed to Burger
King Corporation, in the north line of Lot 5 in said Colonial Heights Addition;

Thence, North 23°43'02" East, a distance of 30.00 feet, through said Emerson Boulevard in said John
D. Vangundy’s Revision of parts of Blocks 1-9 & 10 and Block 11 in Colonial Heights Addition, to an
iron pin set on the centerline of said Emerson Boulevard;

Thence, with the centerline of said Emerson Boulevard, the following two (2) courses:
1. South 66°07'27" East, a distance of 129.61 feet, to an iron pin set;

2. With a curve to the right, having a radius of 530.08 feet, a delta angle of 11°28'22", an arc
length of 106.14 feet, a chord bearing of South 60°23'16" East and a chord distance of 105.97
feet, to an iron pin set;

Thence, South 23°45'35" West, a distance of 30.66 feet, through said Emerson Boulevard in said John
D. Vangundy’s Revision of parts of Blocks 1-9 & 10 and Block 11 in Colonial Heights Addition, to the
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, containing. 0.162 acres, subject to all easements and documents of
record.

All iron pins set are 5/8-inch solid rebar, 30 inches in length, with a yellow plastic cap bearing the
initials “CEC INC".

For the purpose of this description a bearing of North 73°11'37” West as determined for the south
property line of a tract of land conveyed to Fairfield Commercial Properties of record in Official
Record Volume 1744, Page 3531, as based on the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone,
NAD83 (2011 adjustment). Said bearing was established by Static and RTK GPS Observations,
calculated using National Geodetic Survey, OPUS-S service performed on June 12 of the year 2019.

This document is based from an actual field survey performed by or under my direct supervision in

June, 2019.
CIVIL & ENVIRONI\![E ‘AL, CONSULTANTS, INC.
/M /ﬂéf ;C 10/!*(/20"1

Mark Alan Smith, P.S. Date
Registered Surveyor No. 8232

Date Prepared: 10/14/2019 Page 1 0f 1:
File Name: 192718-Legal-0.162 Ac Vacation.docx

250 Old Wilson Bridge Road, Suite 250 I Worthington, Ohio 43085 | p: 614-540-6633 f: 614-540-6638 | www.cecinc.com



EXHIBIT

O LEL

- Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

DESCRIPTION OF A 0.977 ACRE TRACT

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Fairfield, City of Lancaster, Section 36, Township 15, Range
19, United States Military Lands, and being part of Emerson Boulevard in John D. Vangundy’s Revision
of parts of Blocks 1-9 & 10 and Block 11 in Colonial Heights Addition, of record in Plat Book 8, Page
124, all references to records being on file in the Office of the Recorder, Fairfield County, Ohio, said
0.977 acre tract being more fully described herein;

BEGINNING at a 5/8" rebar found at the northeast corner of Lot 10 in Colonial Heights Addition, of
record in Plat Book 6, Page 14, the southeast corner of part of vacated Emerson Boulevard, of record
in Ordinance Number 76-55, and also being a common corner of Reserve “A” in said John D.
Vangundy’s Revision of parts of Blocks 1-9 & 10 and Block 11 in Colonial Heights Addition and a
14.751 acre tract of land, conveyed to Fairfield Commercial Properties, LLC, of record in Official
Record Volume 1744, Page 3531;

Thence, with a line common to said Reserve “A”, and said 14.751 acre tract, the following seven (7)
courses:

1. North 20°13'51" East, a distance of 98.24 feet, to an iron pin set;

2. Witha curve to the left, having a radius of 649,35 feet, a delta angle of 14°18'46", an arc length
of 162.21 feet, a chord bearing of North 81°24'34" East and a chord distance of 161.79 feet,
to an iron pin set;

3. South 15°57'58" East, a distance of 60.00 feet, to an iron pin set;

4. Witha curve to the left, having a radius of 41.03 feet, a delta angle of 140°21'51", an arc length
of 100.52 feet, a chord bearing of South 04°03'52" West and a chord distance of 77.20 feet, to
an iron pin set;

5. South 66°07'27" East, a distance of 214.23 feet, to an iron pin set;

6. With a curve to the right, having a radius of 560.08 feet, a delta angle of 21°22'01", an arc
length of 208.87 feet, a chord bearing of South 55°26'27" East and a chord distance of 207.66
feet, to a point;

7. Withacurve to the left, having a radius of 33.71 feet, a delta angle of 114°59'43", an arc length
of 67.66 feet, a chord bearing of North 77°44'33" East and a chord distance of 56.86 feet, to a
point at a southeast corner of sald 14.751 acre tract, and being on the west right-of-way line
of Lowell Road in said John D. Vangundy’s Revision of parts of Blocks 1-9 & 10 and Block 11
in Colonial Heights Addition;

Thence, through said Emerson Boulevard in said John D. Vangundy’s Revision of parts of Blocks 1-9
& 10 and Block 11 in Colonial Heights Addition the following five (5) courses:

1. South 20°14'33" West, a distance of 86.01 feet, to an iron pin set;

»

2. North 44°45'26" West, a distance of 66.90 feet, to an iron pin set;

3. Withacurve to the left, having aradius of 530,08 feet, a delta angle 0f 21°22'01", an arc length
of 197.68 feet, a chord bearing of North 55°26'27" West and a chord distance of 196.54 feet,
to an iron pin set;

N
4." North 66°07'27" West, a distance of 129.61 feet, to an iron pin set;

Date Prepared: 10/14/2019 Page 1 of 2:
File Name: 192718-Legal-0.977 Ac Vacation.docx

250 OId Wilson Bridge Road. Suite 250 I Worthington, Ohio 43085 | p: 614-540-6633 f: 614-540-6638 I www. cecinc.com



5. South 23°43'02" West, a distance of 30.00 feet, to an iron pin set on the south line of said
Emerson Boulevard, and being the northwest corner of a tract of land, conveyed to Burger
King Corporation, in the north line of Lot 5 in said Colonial Heights Addition;

6. Thence, North 66°07'22" West, a distance of 72.50 feet, with the south line of said Emerson
Boulevard, the north line of Lot 6 in said Colonial Heights Additlon of a tract of land, conveyed
to Diann L. Helber, Trustee, of record in Official Record Volume 1771, Page 1425, to an iron
pin set at the northeast corner of said 14.751 acre tract;

Thence, with a curve to the left, having a radius of 3083.81 feet, a delta angle of 03°50'59", an arc
length of 207.20 feet, a chord bearing of North 67°50'14" West and a chord distance of 207.16 feet,
with a line common with the south line of said Emerson Boulevard, and said 14,751 acre tract, to the
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 0.977 acres, subject to all easements and documents of
record.

All iron pins set are 5/8-inch solid rebar, 30 inches in length, with a yellow plastic cap bearing the
initials “CEC INC".

For the purpose of this description a bearing of North 73°11'37” West as determined for the south
property line of a tract of land conveyed to Fairfield Commercial Properties of record in Official
Record Volume 1744, Page 3531, as based on the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone,
NAD83 (2011 adjustment). Said bearing was established by Static and RTK GPS Observations,
calculated using National Geodetic Survey, OPUS-S service performed on June 12 of the year 2019.

This document is based from an actual field survey performed by or under my direct supervision in
June, 2019.

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WOtk

Mark Alan Smith, P.S. Date
Registered Surveyor No. 8232

Date Prepared: 10/14/2019 Page 2 of 2
File Name: 192718-Legal-0.977 Ac Vacation.docx

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc



EXHIBIT

i_D LEL

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

DESCRIPTION OF A 1.051 ACRE TRACT

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Fairfield, City of Lancaster, Section 36, Township 15, Range
19, United States Military Lands, and being part of Lowell Drive in John D. Vangundy’s Revision of
parts of Blocks 1-9 & 10 and Block 11 in Colonlal Heights Addition, of record in Plat Book 8, Page 124,
all references to records being on file in the Office of the Recorder, Fairfield County, Ohio, said 1.051
acre tract being more fully described herein;

BEGINNING at a point at the northwest corner of Lot 14 Block 1 in Colonial Heights Addition, of
record in Plat Book 6, Page 14, the southwest corner of Reserve “B” in said John D. Vangundy's
Revision of parts of Blocks 1-9 & 10 and Block 11 in Colonial Heights Addition and a 3.654 acre tract
of land, conveyed to Fairfield Commercial Properties, LLC, of record in Official Record Volume 1744,
Page 3531;

Thence, North 71°28'33" West, a distance of 60.03 feet, through said Lowell Drive to a point on the
west line of said Lowell Drive, the east line of a 14.751 acre tract of land, conveyed to Fairfield
Commercial Properties, LLC, of record in Official Record Volume 1744, Page 3531, and being on the
east line of Reserve “A” in said John D. Vangundy’s Revision of parts of Blocks 1-9 & 10 and Block 11
in Colonial Heights Addition, of record in Plat Book 8, Page 124;

Thence, with the west line of said Lowell Drive and the east line of said 14.751 acre tract, the following
three (3) courses:

1. North 20°14'33" East, a distance of 377.63 feet, to an iron pin set;

2. With a curve to the right, having a radius of 373.24 feet, a delta angle of 32°10'00", an arc
length of 209.54 feet, a chord bearing of North 36°19'33" East and a chord distance of 206.80
feet, to a %" iron pipe found;

3. North 52°24'33" East, a distance of 193.32 feet, to an iron pin set at a northeast corner of sald
14.751 acre tract, and being on the south line of N. Columbus Street;

Thence, South 38°47'19" East, a distance of 60.01 feet, with the north right-of-way line of said Lowell
Drive, and the south right-of-way line of said N. Columbus Street, to an iron pin set at the northwest
corner of said 3.654 acre tract;

Thence, with the east line of said Lowell Drive, and the west line of said 3.654 acre tract the following
three (3) courses:

1. South 52°24'33" West, a distance of 194.58 feet, to an iron pin set;

2. Witha curve to the left, having a radius of 313.23 feet, a delta angle of 32°10'00", an arc length
of 175.85 feet, a chord bearing of South 36°19'33" West and a chord distance of 173.55 feet,
to an iron pin set;

3. South 20°14'33" West, a distance of 375.83 feet, to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING,
containing 1.051 acres, subject to all easements and documents of record.

All iron pins set are 5/8-inch solid rebar, 30 inches in length, with a yellow plastic cap bearing the
initials "CEC INC".

For the purpose of this description a bearing of North 73°11°37” West as determined for the south
property line of a tract of land conveyed to Fairfield Commercial Properties of record in Official
Record Volume 1744, Page 3531, as based on the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone,
NAD83 (2011 adjustment). Said bearing was established by Static and RTK GPS Observations,
calculated using National Geodetic Survey, OPUS-S service performed on June 12 of the year 2019.

Date Prepared: 10/14/2019 Page 1 of 2:
File Name: 192718-Legal-1.051 Ac Vacatlon.docx

250 Old Wilson Bridge Road. Suite 250 | Worthington, Ohio 43085 | p: 614-540-6633 f: 614-540-6638 | www.cecinc.com



This document is based from an actual field survey performed by or under my direct supervision in
June, 2019,

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

MO /QJCL*C/ 1) / 14/2m

Mark Alan Smith, P.S. Date
Registered Surveyor No. 8232

Date Prepared: 10/14/2019 Page 2 of 2
File Name: 192718-Legal-1.051 Ac Vacation.docx

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.
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EXHIBIT

I_G

2014, 064
PLANNING COMMISSION CASE NO. 20—

APPLICATION PLANNING COMMISSION
o o ENGINEENIS By
Y (¢ ] -
| VACATING OR zz}teﬁz:) Chestnut Streat
NARROWING A PUBLIC L hate- BHls ratmg
RIGHT_OF_WAY Telephone (740) 687-6614
Facsimllo (740) 681-5030

Date of Application: 0{}1’]) lﬂj/ ’)’{ #\l 20}7

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED PROPERTY OWNERS, DO HEREB
{Please check the apprapriate box)

0 Alley Pl Street 0 Essement

LocATED AT: _(Z 1 kifor) ﬁmf&m// Lanmpter 0ff

Y REQUEST THE VACATION OF THE

AND, AS FURTHER DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED SURVEY DESCRIPTION AND AS DELINEATED

ON THE ATTACHED MAP. We do hereby agree to have prepared any amended deeds required to
include sald vacated lands, and to pay any and all costs or fees involved in the recording of said
deeds with the County Recorder, of transferring the vacated lands on the Fairfield County Auditor's

tax duplicate, and of recording the ordinance vacating said lands with the County Recorder.

Praperty Owner’s Name & Slgnatare Parcel 1D No. Tax Mailing Address
ﬁurﬁz o K bepieakinl 1652141600 ¢ Lyus .0 oy
Slsr-=7 4 | 21L0IEY ouston, TX F0 5k

DT BAYY bOD Co Qyan £.0 Box ¥e0/59
Spt-=74b Houstl, T 160 j59
ﬁvry// Ly / f»;wm%bv\, 05321 94700 o p:fauo_.zgx HL015¢
%JJ N7 j&b _ Jffm)jhm}. I A 616"?
6%;(2&/ 27 /ﬂ{ﬂ@m/)b?‘? 0522144300 o Qr?mm P.0. Boy HorY
k;ﬁi;w--«% Honabon 153 460189 |

NOTE: If more signature lines are needed then provided ahove, use addltional coples af this sheet for those
signatures and submit alf sheets with the required exhibits
Purger King Corp,
) L¥

Boarn 4 a5 s

B uraes” Finn @a}{m/ﬂ,ﬁ DA

Application fbr Vacalting or Narrowinga Public Riaht-of-Wav



Noland, Mitch

From: Ahmar, Hammad <HAhmar@rbi.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 12, 2019 9:48 AM
To: Noland, Mitch

Subject: RE: [External] Right of way vacation

[CAUTION: This message originated from an outside source -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments
unless you are sure the content is safe. [f'you have any questions, please contact IT.]

Yes, we have agreed to this.

Best Regards,

Hammad Ahmar

Head, Real Estate Asset Management
Restaurant Brands International Inc.

BURGER KING®, TIM HORTONS® and POPEYES®
hahmar@rbi.com

0:905.339.5029

M:647.915.3985

From: Noland, Mitch <mnoland@ci.lancaster.oh.us>
Sent: Thursday, December 12, 2019 8:53 AM

To: Ahmar, Hammad <HAhmar@rbi.com>

Subject: [External] Right of way vacation

Hammad,

| received email correspondence from RJ Sabatino (T&R Properties) that you are willing to consent to the ROW vacation.
Burger King Corporation would be gaining 0.162 Acres of land.

| just want to verify that Burger King Corporation consents to this ROW vacation.

Thank You,
Mitch Noland

Mitch Noland P.E., S.1.

City Engineer
mnoland@ci.lancaster.oh.us
740-687-6614

The information contained in this message may be proprictary, confidential or trade secret and may be legally
privileged. The message is intended solely for the addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any use, dissemination, disclosure or reproduction is strictly prohibited and may be a
violation of law. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by return e-mail and destroy all
copies of the original message.

1



2014 - 00y
PLANNING COMMISSION CASE NO. 200~

APPLICATION ~ PLANNING COMMISSION
. c e R |
o ENGI :
' VAGCATING OR zz‘?te:zg Chestnut Street
NARR‘WING AP UBL'C “ L:n:aster. Ohio. 43130
R IGHT_OF_WAY Telephone (740) 687-6614
Facsimlle (740) 681-5030

.Date of Applicafion: (D C’H)bf / W%; 7/017

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED PROPERTY OWNERS DO HEREBY REQUEST THE VACATION OF THE
(Please check the appropriate box)

0 Alley - % Street O Easement,

LOCATED AT: P/ wovsol] Ou,@x wuf/j Laneed Ao oH

AND, AS FURTHER DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED SURVEY DESCRIPTION AND AS DELINEATED
ON THE ATTACHED MAP. We do hereby agree to have prepared any amendad deeds requirad to
include said vacated lands, and to pay any and all costs or fees Involved in the recording of said
deads with the County Recorder, of transferring the vacated lands on the Fairfield County Auditor's
tax duplicate, and of recording the ordinance vacating said lands with the County Recorder.

Pareel D No,. < Tax Mailing Address

Property Owner's Name & Slgnature

ﬁi‘/“(uM UDM vazmﬂ DESE240D  P.o Bow 2SSO
WW/ do, LA, Fanoaitec, Of %6130

,&\@?’mﬂ&\{ﬁrf MEZ - 24 g/z,gm 3
ut.b Elommtmw_ DATTE €553 - ;?/L/ 50D Po BoX 955D
' CANCHSER  EHID “3(30

N

NOTE: If more signature lines are needed than provided above, use additional coples of this sheat for those
slgnatures and submit all sheets with the required exhibits

Damwa 4 af A

Helber- P Npew/fe.s

Applicélicn {or Vacating or Narrowing a Public Riaht-of-Wav




2019 ~00Y
PLANNING COMMISSION GASE NO. 200 _ -

APPLICATION PLANNING COMMISSION
o LG S
st :_\' . , - L '.‘ E l L
VACATING ‘R i%tEaSt Chestnut Street
. 100
NARR'WING A PUBLIC e Sl e L:n:aster, Ohio 43130 -
RIGHT-OF-WAY" S Telephone (740) 687-6614 -
Facsimile (740) 681-5030

Date of Applicatlonl: mf {? l’)."/ [}‘ ZOIQ

" WE, THE UNDERSIGNED PROPERTY OWNERS, DO HEREBY REQUEST THE VACATION OF THE
(Please check the appropriate box)

0 Alley Street 0 Easement

' LOCATED AT: LOLUKM Drive - haittdder iy

AND,  AS FURTHER DESCRIBED IN THE ATFACHED SURVEY DESCRIPTION AND AS DELINEATED
ON THE ATTACHED MAP. We do hereby agree to have prepared any.amended deeds required to
include said vacated lands, and to pay any and all costs or fees involved in the recording of said
deeds with the County Recorder, of transferring the vacated lands on the Faitfleld County Auditor’s
tax duplicate, and of recording the ordinance vaacating said lands with the County Recorder.

Property Owner’s Name & Signatiure Parcel ID No. _ Tax Mailing Address
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NOTE: If more signature lines are needed than provided above, use additional coplies of this sheet for those
signatures and submit all sheets with the required exhibits
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Noland, Mitch

From: Lioyd Helber <lloyd.helber@gmail.com> on behalf of Lloyd Helber
<Ifh@greenapple.com>

Sent: Monday, December 02, 2019 9:24 AM

To: Noland, Mitch

Subject: Re: Right of way vacation - RJ Sabatino

[CAUTION: This message originated from an outside source -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments
unless you are sure the content s safe. [f you have any-questions, please contact IT.]

Good Morning, Mitch ,
Yes, | am in favorof the R O W. vacation. Thanks Iiloyd Helber

On 12/2/2019 9:13 AM, Noland, Mitch wrote:
Good morning Lloyd,

I am following up with you regarding the ROW vacation on the old Van Gundy property.

| believe you have been working with R) on this.

| want to confirm that you are aware of'this: ROW vacation and that you are in support of the proppsed
vacation.

A reply to this email would be sufficient.

Thanks,
Mitch

Mitch Noland P.E., S.1.
City Engineer
mnoland@ci.lancaster.oh.us

740-687-6614




2014 . 204
PLANNING COMMISSION CASE NO—260—_-

APPLICATION PLANNING COMMISSION
for CITY OF LANCASTER
c/o ENGINEERING DEPT.
, VACATI NG OR ;21 Eas:) Chestnut Street
: . te 100 .

NARRWING A PUBLIC L:n:astar, Ohlo 43130 -
RIGHT_O F_WAY Telephone (740) 687-6614
. Facsimlle (740) 681-5030

Date of Application: ﬂ tho la( ¢ {){M’] Zolﬁ

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED PROPERTY OWNERS, DO HEREBY REQUEST THE VACATION OF THE
{Please check the appropriate box) _

g Alley >6tregt ' 0 Easement

LOCATED AT: 7 nu vior) ﬁovuﬂz ya f;?/ § ) ans42) Jf"fr” W?A

AND, AS FURTHER DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED SURVEY DESCRIPTION AND AS DELINEATED

ON THE ATTACHED MAP. We do hereby agree to have prepared any amended deeds required to
include said vacated lands, and to pay any and all costs or fees:involved in the recording of said
deeds. with the County Recorder, of transferring the vacated lands on the Fairfield County Auditor's
tax duplicate, and of recording the ordinance vacating said lands with the County Recarder.

Property Owner's Name & Signature Parcel ID No, Tax Malling Address

g lohen . 055144360 144 Showg lan (4

Laneadtte, W 4350
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NOTE: {f more signature lines are needed than provided above, use additional coples of this sheet for those
signatures and submit off sheets with the required exhibits
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